policy requires a spread of investment maturity dates, limiting exposure to short-term interest rate movements, and

Council’s liability management policy requires it to maintain at least 70% of its borrowings at fixed rates of interest.

Exposure to interest rate risk

A sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to determine the extent to which changes to interest rates might impact

the operating surplus / deficit. The results of this analysis appear below;

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables

held constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 50 bps is equivalent to a

decrease in interest rates of 0.5%.

Currency risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Council does

not undertake foreign currency transactions, so has no exposure to this form of risk.

2024

$000
-100bps

-1.0%

-50bps   -

0.5%

+50bps

+0.5%

+100bps

+1.0%

2023

$000
-100bps

-1.0%

-50bps   -

0.5%

+50bps

+0.5%

+100bps

+1.0%

COUNCIL

Investments in other entities 1,660   (6)   (3)   3   6   850   (3)   (1)   1   3

Loans to other entities 36,501   (314)   (157)   157   314   35,187   (240)   (120)   120   240

Cash and Cash Equivalents 6,422   (56)   (28)   28   56   3,811   (24)   (12)   12   24

Term Deposits 2,018   (25)   (12)   12   25   1,004   (38)   (19)   19   38

44,941   (401)   (200)   200   401   40,002   (305)   (152)   152   305

Borrowings 71,641   227   113   (113)   (227)   42,257   106   53   (53)   (106)

Net effect (174)   (87)   87   174   (199)   (99)   99   199

Reported surplus (18,127) (18,301) (18,214) (18,040) (17,953) (11,909) (12,108) (12,008) (11,810) (11,710)

GROUP

Investments in other entities 1,660   (6)   (3)   3   6   850   (3)   (1)   1   3

Loans to other entities 18,930   (171)   (86)   86   171   17,616   (104)   (52)   52   104

Cash and Cash Equivalents 8,765   (68)   (34)   34   68   6,806   (49)   (24)   24   49

Term Deposits 3,470   (40)   (20)   20   40   2,366   (42)   (21)   21   42

31,165   (285)   (143)   143   285   26,788   (198)   (98)   98   198

Borrowings 72,520   238   118   (118)   (238)   43,205   117   58   (58)   (117)

Net effect (47)   (25)   25   47   (81)   (40)   40   81

Reported surplus (18,127) (18,174) (18,152) (18,102) (18,080) (11,909) (11,990) (11,949) (11,869) (11,828)

Effect on reported surplus of changes in interest rates

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
ATTACHMENTS

29 SEPTEMBER
2025

Item 3.4 - Attachment 1 Page 164

162   Te Kaunihera ā Rohe o Waitaki – Waitaki District Council

 Council Only  Consolidated

 2025 2024  2025 2024

 $000 $000  $000 $000

Liquidity risk

The risk that Council will have difficulty raising funds to meet commitments as they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk

management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through adequate committed credit

facilities and the ability to close out market positions. Council maintains flexibility in funding by keeping committed

credit lines available. In meeting its liquidity requirements, Council maintains both a service target level of

investments maturing within specified timeframes and borrowing facilities that may be drawn upon to achieve

desired outcomes. Council and other Group members have total bank overdraft facilities of $1,000,000 (2024: